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Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Fiscal Year 2020 Grants Summary Profile Report for

Colorado

FY2020

This profile includes selected CDC grants and cooperative agreements provided to health departments,
universities, and other public and private agencies in Colorado. Refer to the “About the Data” section

below for important qualifying statements about the data.

2020 Population Estimate: 5,807,719
Timeframe: 10/01/19 - 09/30/20
CATEGORY

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR)
Birth Defects, Developmental Disabilities, Disability and Health
Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion
Cross-Cutting Activities and Program Support

Emerging and Zoonotic Infectious Diseases

Environmental Health

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, STl and TB Prevention
Immunization and Respiratory Diseases

Injury Prevention and Control

Occupational Safety and Health

Public Health Preparedness and Response

Public Health Scientific Services (PHSS)

Vaccines for Children

Grand Total

OBLIGATED AMOUNT

$2,119,528
$1,835,064
$15,298,244
$199,120,605
$7,983,043
$2,829,867
$10,687,420
$7,796,487
$10,751,724
$6,970,852
$10,315,422
$1,212,401
$48,153,535
$325,074,192

PERCENTAGE

0.7%
0.6%
4.7%
61.3%
2.5%
0.9%
3.3%
2.4%
3.3%
2.1%
3.2%
0.4%
14.8%
100.0%

CATEGORY & SUB-CATEGORY OBLIGATED AMOUNT

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR) $2,119,528
Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry $1,672,306
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (ATSDR) $447,222
Birth Defects, Developmental Disabilities, Disability and Health $1,835,064
Child Health and Development $1,025,064
Health and Development with Disabilities $810,000
Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion $15,298,244
Cancer Prevention and Control $5,754,941
Diabetes $2,334,360
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CATEGORY & SUB-CATEGORY OBLIGATED AMOUNT

Health Promotion $350,000
Heart Disease and Stroke $1,903,346
Nutrition, Physical Activity and Obesity $683,140
Oral Health $569,853
Prevention Research Centers $750,000
Racial and Ethnic Approach to Community Health (REACH) $150,000
Safe Motherhood/Infant Health $840,095
School Health $364,989
Tobacco $187,228
Tobacco - PPHF (No-Year) $1,410,292

Cross-Cutting Activities and Program Support

$199,120,605

Acute Flaccid Myelitis (AFM) - PPHF $243,536
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act $16,415,205
Coronavirus Preparedness and Response Supplemental $19,236,051
Disaster Relief Supplemental $1,000,000
Hurricane Supplemental $760,159

Paycheck Protection Program and Health Care Enhancement Act
— PHSSEF transfer for COVID

$159,509,879

Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant - PPHF (No- $1,955,775
Year)

Emerging and Zoonotic Infectious Diseases $7,983,043
Advanced Molecular Detection (AMD) $134,697
Antibiotic Resistance Initiative $2,066,689
Epi and Lab Capacity Program - PPHF (No-Year) $822,553
Food Safety $1,813,910
Healthcare Associated Infections (HAIs) - PPHF (No-Year) $979,124
National HealthCare Safety Network $66,139
Other Emerging Infectious Diseases $1,387,958
Prion Disease $69,555
Quarantine $299,413
Vector-borne Diseases $343,005

Environmental Health $2,829,867
Childhood Lead Poisoning $243,555
Environmental and Health Outcome Tracking Network $1,239,857
Environmental Health - PPHF (No-Year) $243,555
Environmental Health Activities $1,102,900

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, STl and TB Prevention $10,687,420
Domestic HIV/AIDS Prevention and Research $7,825,869
Infectious Disease and Opioids Epidemic $42,780

Colorado
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CATEGORY & SUB-CATEGORY

OBLIGATED AMOUNT

Sexually Transmitted Infections (STIs) $2,177,420
Tuberculosis (TB) $469,069
Viral Hepatitis $172,282
Immunization and Respiratory Diseases $7,796,487
Immunization Program $1,237,395
Immunization Program - PPHF (No-Year) $5,396,879
Influenza/Influenza Planning and Response $1,162,213
Injury Prevention and Control $10,751,724
Drug Free Communites Support $375,000
Firearm Injury and Mortality Prevention Research $649,898
Injury Prevention Activities $729,472
Intentional Injury $3,556,755
NVDRS $321,405
Opioid Overdose Prevention and Surveillance $5,086,222
Unintentional Injury $32,972
Occupational Safety and Health $6,970,852
Education and Research Centers $1,800,000
Mining Research $484,154
National Occupational Research Agenda (NORA) $2,486,387
Other Occupational Safety and Health Research $2,200,311
Public Health Preparedness and Response $10,315,422
CDC Preparedness and Response Capability $250,000
Public Health Emergency Preparedness Cooperative Agreement $10,065,422
Public Health Scientific Services (PHSS) $1,212,401
Surveillance, Epidemiology, and Informatics $1,212,401
Vaccines for Children $48,153,535
Grant Awards $1,714,719
Vaccine Purchases $46,438,816
Grand Total $325,074,192
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o~ ,"” Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 2020
’Il ’ Fiscal Year 2020 Grants Detail Profile Report for
',,///] Colorado
Total: $325,074,192
: . . . Grantee
Line Category Sub-Category Grantee Project Title Grantee Name Grantee City County Amount
Agency for Toxic Agency for Toxic BUILDING CAPACITY TO EVALUATE AND REDUCE COLORADO DEPT OF
Substances and Disease = Substances and Disease HUMAN EXPOSURES TO ENVIRONMENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH Denver Arapahoe $352,306
Registry (ATSDR) Registry HAZARDS IN COLORADO
Agency for Toxic Agency for Toxic NATIONAL CAPACITY BUILDING TO ADVANCE NATIONAL
. . ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONALS AND
Substances and Disease = Substances and Disease THE PUBLIC HEALTH SYSTEM - FUNDING ENVIRONMENTAL Denver Denver $120,000
Registry (ATSDR) Reqgistry STRATEGY 1 HEALTH ASSOCIATION
Agency for Toxic Agency for Toxic
. . PFAS EXPOSURE AND HEALTH EFFECTS IN EL UNIVERSITY OF
Substan_ces and Disease = Substances and Disease PASO COUNTY, COLORADO COLORADO DENVER Aurora Adams $1,200,000
Registry (ATSDR) Registry
Agency for Toxic Coronavirus Aid, Relief, NATIONAL CAPACITY BUILDING TO ADVANCE NATIONAL
. ; - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONALS AND
Substances and Disease and Economic Security Act THE PUBLIC HEALTH SYSTEM - FUNDING ENVIRONMENTAL Denver Denver $447,222
Registry (ATSDR) (ATSDR) STRATEGY 1 HEALTH ASSOCIATION
Birth Defects, POPULATION-BASED SURVEILLANCE OF BIRTH
__ Developmental Child Health and DEFECTS AND DATA UTILIZATION FOR PuBLIC = COLORADO DEPT OF Denver Arapahoe $200,000
Disabilities, Disability and Development PUBLIC HEALTH
HEALTH ACTION
Health
Birth Defects,
Developmental Child Health and COLORADO CADDRE STUDY TO EXPLORE EARLY UNIVERSITY OF Aurora Adams $54.687
Disabilities, Disability and Development DEVELOPMENT CADDRE_SEED Il COLORADO DENVER '
Health
Birth Defects,
Developmental Child Health and COMPONENT A: CADDRE: STUDY TO EXPLORE UNIVERSITY OF Aurora Adams $770.377
Disabilities, Disability and Development EARLY DEVELOPMENT (SEED) 3 COLORADO DENVER '
Health
Birth Defects, POPULATION-BASED SURVEILLANCE OF BIRTH
Developmental Health and Development COLORADO DEPT OF
Disabilities, Disability and with Disabilities DEFECTS AND DATA UTILIZATION FOR PUBLIC PUBLIC HEALTH Denver Arapahoe $10,000
HEALTH ACTION
Health
Birth Defects
! OUTCOMES AND DEVELOPMENTAL DATA THE REGENTS OF THE
Developmental Health and Development oS TANCE CENTER FOR EHDI PROGRAMS UNIVERSITY OF Boulder Boulder $800,000
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Total: $325,074,192

Line

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Category

Chronic Disease
Prevention and Health
Promotion

Chronic Disease
Prevention and Health
Promotion

Chronic Disease
Prevention and Health
Promotion

Chronic Disease
Prevention and Health
Promotion

Chronic Disease
Prevention and Health
Promotion

Chronic Disease
Prevention and Health
Promotion

Chronic Disease
Prevention and Health
Promotion

Chronic Disease
Prevention and Health
Promotion

Chronic Disease
Prevention and Health
Promotion

Chronic Disease
Prevention and Health
Promotion

Chronic Disease
Prevention and Health
Promotion

Sub-Category

Cancer Prevention and
Control

Cancer Prevention and
Control

Cancer Prevention and
Control

Cancer Prevention and
Control

Cancer Prevention and
Control

Diabetes

Diabetes

Diabetes

Diabetes

Diabetes

Health Promotion

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Fiscal Year 2020 Grants Detail Profile Report for

Colorado

Grantee Project Title

CDPHE'S APPPROCH TO COLORECTAL CANCER
CONTROL

COLORADO CANCER PREVENTION AND CONTROL

COLORADO'S WISEWOMAN PROGRAM

PREGNANCY RISK ASSESSMENT MONITORING
SYSTEM COMPONENT A: CORE SURVEILLANCE

ROCKY MOUNTAIN PREVENTION RESEARCH
CENTER

INNOVATIVE STATE AND LOCAL PUBLIC HEALTH
STRATEGIES TO PREVENT AND MANAGE
DIABETES AND HEART DISEASE AND STROKE

PREVENTING AND MANAGING DIABETES, HEART
DISEASE AND STROKE IN COLORADO

YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM

SURVEILLANCE OF DIABETES IN CHILDREN AND
ADOLESCENTS BETWEEN 0-17 YEARS OF AGE
(DICAYA) - COMPONENT A

SURVEILLANCE OF DIABETES IN YOUNG ADULTS
BETWEEN 18-45 YEARS OF AGE (DICAYA) -
COMPONENT B

BOLD APPROACHES TO CULTURALLY RELEVANT
SYSTEMS OF CARE FOR ALZHEIMER?S DISEASE
AND RELATED DEMENTIAS IN COLORADO

Grantee Name

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

UNIVERSITY OF
COLORADO DENVER

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

UNIVERSITY OF
COLORADO DENVER

UNIVERSITY OF
COLORADO DENVER

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

Grantee City

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Aurora

Denver

Denver

Denver

Aurora

Aurora

Denver

Grantee
County

Arapahoe

Arapahoe

Arapahoe

Arapahoe

Adams

Arapahoe

Arapahoe

Arapahoe

Adams

Adams

Arapahoe

FY2020

Amount

$750,000

$3,879,941

$795,000

$30,000

$300,000

$900,000

$1,003,346

$39,634

$195,849

$195,531

$200,000
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Wirdozs colorado
Total: $325,074,192
, . . . Grantee
Line Category Sub-Category Grantee Project Title Grantee Name Grantee City County Amount
Chronic Disease COLORADO PROJECT TO PROMOTE POPULATION COLORADO DEPT OF
21 Prevention and Health Health Promotion HEALTH THROUGH INCREASED CAPACITY IN PUBLIC HEALTH Denver Arapahoe $150,000
Promotion ALCOHOL EPIDEMIOLOGY
Chronic Disease INNOVATIVE STATE AND LOCAL PUBLIC HEALTH COLORADO DEPT OF
22 Prevention and Health Heart Disease and Stroke STRATEGIES TO PREVENT AND MANAGE PUBLIC HEALTH Denver Arapahoe $900,000
Promotion DIABETES AND HEART DISEASE AND STROKE
Chronic Disease
. . PREVENTING AND MANAGING DIABETES, HEART = COLORADO DEPT OF
23 Preverglr(;r:n%?igrealth Heart Disease and Stroke DISEASE AND STROKE IN COLORADO PUBLIC HEALTH Denver Arapahoe $1,003,346
Chronic Disease - . -
. Nutrition, Physical Activity COLORADO STATE PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND COLORADO DEPT OF
24 Pre"erl‘j'r%rr‘n%?igr'fea'th and Obesity NUTRITION PROGRAM PUBLIC HEALTH Denver Arapahoe $683,140
COLORADO PLAN OF ACTION TO IMPROVE ORAL
Chronic Disease HEALTH OUTCOMES BY DECREASING DENTAL COLORADO DEPT OF
25 Prevention and Health Oral Health CARIES, ORAL HEALTH DISPARITIES, AND OTHER PUBLIC HEALTH Denver Arapahoe $569,853
Promotion CO-MORBID CHRONIC DISEASES ASSOCIATED
WITH POOR ORAL HEALTH.
Chronic Disease ;
. Prevention Research ROCKY MOUNTAIN PREVENTION RESEARCH UNIVERSITY OF
26 Prevention and Health Centers CENTER COLORADO DENVER Aurora Adams $750,000
Promotion
PROVIDE OPPORTUNITIES TO PARTICIPATE IN
Chronic Disease Racial and Ethnic CULTURAL ACTIVITIES THAT SUPPORT DENVER INDIAN
27 Prevention and Health Approach to Community CONNECTION WITH COMMUNITY, THE LAND, HEALTH AND FAMILY Denver Denver $150,000
Promotion Health (REACH) TRADITIONAL FOODS, AND TRADITIONAL AND SERVICES, INC.
CONTEMPORARY PHYSICAL ACTIVITIES.
Chronic Disease
. Safe Motherhood/Infant COLORADO SUDDEN UNEXPECTED INFANT DEATH COLORADO DEPT OF
28 Prevention an_d Health Health (SUID) CASE REGISTRY PUBLIC HEALTH Denver Arapahoe $57,800
Promotion
Chronic Disease
. Safe Motherhood/Infant PREGNANCY RISK ASSESSMENT MONITORING COLORADO DEPT OF
29 Preverg'r%rr‘n%?i‘grea'th Health SYSTEM COMPONENT A: CORE SURVEILLANCE PUBLIC HEALTH Denver Arapahoe $157.472
Chronic Disease i
30 Prevention and Health Safe Motherhood/Infant PREVENTING MATERNAL DEATHS: SUPPORTING  COLORADO DEPT OF Denver Arapahoe $375,000

Promotion

Health MATERNAL MORTALITY REVIEW COMMITTEES

PUBLIC HEALTH
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Line

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38
39
40

41
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Category

Chronic Disease
Prevention and Health
Promotion

Chronic Disease
Prevention and Health
Promotion

Chronic Disease
Prevention and Health
Promotion

Chronic Disease
Prevention and Health
Promotion

Chronic Disease
Prevention and Health
Promotion

Cross-Cutting Activities
and Program Support

Cross-Cutting Activities
and Program Support

Cross-Cutting Activities
and Program Support

Cross-Cutting Activities
and Program Support

Cross-Cutting Activities
and Program Support

Cross-Cutting Activities
and Program Support

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Fiscal Year 2020 Grants Detail Profile Report for

Colorado

Sub-Category Grantee Project Title

Safe Motherhood/Infant
Health

STATE-BASED PERINATAL QUALITY
COLLABORATIVES - 2017

Safe Motherhood/Infant
Health

COLORADO PERINATAL CARE QUALITY
COLLABORATIVE

COLORADO IMPROVING STUDENT HEALTH AND

ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT THROUGH NUTRITION,

PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND THE MANAGEMENT OF
CHRONIC CONDITIONS IN SCHOOLS

School Health

Tobacco NATIONAL STATE-BASED TOBACCO PROGRAMS

STATEWIDE COMPREHENSIVE TOBACCO
CONTROL PROGRAM AND TOBACCO USE AND
DEPENDENCE SUPPORT SYSTEMS.

Tobacco - PPHF (No-Year)

Acute Flaccid Myelitis

(AFM) - PPHF EMERGING INFECTIONS PROGRAMS

COLORADO IMPROVING STUDENT HEALTH AND

ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT THROUGH NUTRITION,

PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND THE MANAGEMENT OF
CHRONIC CONDITIONS IN SCHOOLS

Coronavirus Aid, Relief,
and Economic Security Act

Coronavirus Aid, Relief,
and Economic Security Act

Coronavirus Aid, Relief,
and Economic Security Act

Coronavirus Aid, Relief,
and Economic Security Act

Coronavirus Aid, Relief,
and Economic Security Act

FOR CHILDREN

CK19-1904 EPIDEMIOLOGY AND LABORATORY
CAPACITY FOR INFECTIOUS DISEASES (ELC)

COLORADO CORE STATE VIOLENCE AND INJURY
PREVENTION PROGRAM (CORE SVIPP)

COLORADO SEXUAL VIOLENCE PREVENTION
PROGRAM

Grantee Name

COLORADO
PERINATAL CARE
QUALITY
COLLABORATIVE

TRAILHEAD INSTITUTE

COLORADO
DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO
DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION

CDC-RFA-IP19-1901 IMMUNIZATION AND VACCINES COLORADO DEPT OF

PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

Grantee City

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver
Denver
Denver

Denver

Grantee
County

Denver

Denver

Denver

Arapahoe

Arapahoe

Arapahoe

Denver

Arapahoe
Arapahoe
Arapahoe

Arapahoe

FY2020

Amount

$249,823

$0

$364,989

$187,228

$1,410,292

$243,536

$333,333

$5,380,455
$10,468,137
$173,913

$59,367
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Line

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

Category

Cross-Cutting Activities
and Program Support

Cross-Cutting Activities
and Program Support

Cross-Cutting Activities
and Program Support

Cross-Cutting Activities
and Program Support

Cross-Cutting Activities
and Program Support

Cross-Cutting Activities
and Program Support

Cross-Cutting Activities
and Program Support

Cross-Cutting Activities
and Program Support

Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Sub-Category

Coronavirus Preparedness
and Response
Supplemental

Coronavirus Preparedness
and Response
Supplemental

Coronavirus Preparedness
and Response
Supplemental

Coronavirus Preparedness
and Response
Supplemental

Disaster Relief
Supplemental

Hurricane Supplemental

Paycheck Protection
Program and Health Care
Enhancement Act —
PHSSEF transfer for
COoVID

Preventive Health and
Health Services Block
Grant - PPHF (No-Year)

Advanced Molecular
Detection (AMD)

Antibiotic Resistance
Initiative
Antibiotic Resistance
Initiative

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Fiscal Year 2020 Grants Detail Profile Report for

Colorado

Grantee Project Title

CK19-1904 EPIDEMIOLOGY AND LABORATORY
CAPACITY FOR INFECTIOUS DISEASES (ELC)

EMERGING INFECTIONS PROGRAMS

PUBLIC HEALTH CRISIS

DISEASE INTERVENTION SPECIALIST TRAINING
CENTER (DITC) TRACK C REGIONAL DITC

NATIONAL CAPACITY BUILDING TO ADVANCE
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONALS AND
THE PUBLIC HEALTH SYSTEM - FUNDING
STRATEGY 1

NEHA TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR THE PUBLIC
HEALTH EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS INITIATIVE

CK19-1904 EPIDEMIOLOGY AND LABORATORY
CAPACITY FOR INFECTIOUS DISEASES (ELC)

PREVENTIVE HEALTH AND HEALTH SERVICES
BLOCK GRANT? 2020

CK19-1904 EPIDEMIOLOGY AND LABORATORY
CAPACITY FOR INFECTIOUS DISEASES (ELC)

CK19-1904 EPIDEMIOLOGY AND LABORATORY
CAPACITY FOR INFECTIOUS DISEASES (ELC)

EMERGING INFECTIONS PROGRAMS

Grantee Name

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

DENVER HEALTH AND
HOSPITAL AUTHORITY

NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH ASSOCIATION

NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH ASSOCIATION

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

Grantee City

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver
Denver

Denver

Grantee
County

Arapahoe

Arapahoe

Arapahoe

Denver

Denver

Denver

Arapahoe

Arapahoe

Arapahoe
Arapahoe

Arapahoe

FY2020

Amount

$1,915,012

$2,600,000

$12,921,039

$1,800,000

$1,000,000

$760,159

$159,509,879

$1,955,775

$134,697
$1,965,197

$101,492
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Line

53

54

55

56

57

58

59
60
61
62
63
64
65

66
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Category

Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Fiscal Year 2020 Grants Detail Profile Report for

Colorado

Sub-Category Grantee Project Title

CK19-1904 EPIDEMIOLOGY AND LABORATORY
CAPACITY FOR INFECTIOUS DISEASES (ELC)

Epi and Lab Capacity
Program - PPHF (No-Year)

Epi and Lab Capacity

Program - PPHF (No-Year) EMERGING INFECTIONS PROGRAMS

CK19-1904 EPIDEMIOLOGY AND LABORATORY

Food Safety CAPACITY FOR INFECTIOUS DISEASES (ELC)

Food Safety EMERGING INFECTIONS PROGRAMS

NATIONAL CAPACITY BUILDING TO ADVANCE
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONALS AND
THE PUBLIC HEALTH SYSTEM - FUNDING
STRATEGY 1

Food Safety

Healthcare Associated

Infections (HAIs) - PPHF EMERGING INFECTIONS PROGRAMS

(No-Year)
National HealthCare Safety
Network EMERGING INFECTIONS PROGRAMS
Other Emerging Infectious = ADVANCING THE CENTERS OF EXCELLENCE IN
Diseases NEWCOMER HEALTH

Other Emerging Infectious CK19-1904 EPIDEMIOLOGY AND LABORATORY

Diseases CAPACITY FOR INFECTIOUS DISEASES (ELC)
Other Emerging Infectious
Diseases EMERGING INFECTIONS PROGRAMS

Prion Disease EMERGING INFECTIONS PROGRAMS

ADVANCING THE CENTERS OF EXCELLENCE IN
NEWCOMER HEALTH

CK19-1904 EPIDEMIOLOGY AND LABORATORY
CAPACITY FOR INFECTIOUS DISEASES (ELC)

Quarantine
Vector-borne Diseases

Vector-borne Diseases EMERGING INFECTIONS PROGRAMS

Grantee Name

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH ASSOCIATION

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

Grantee City
Denver
Denver
Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver
Denver
Denver
Denver
Denver
Denver
Denver

Denver

Grantee
County

Arapahoe
Arapahoe
Arapahoe

Arapahoe

Denver

Arapahoe

Arapahoe
Arapahoe
Arapahoe
Arapahoe
Arapahoe
Arapahoe
Arapahoe

Arapahoe

FY2020

Amount

$585,890

$236,663

$1,307,785

$406,125

$100,000

$979,124

$66,139
$420,000
$376,354
$591,604
$69,555
$299,413
$186,298

$156,707
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Lin

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

e Category

Environmental Health

Environmental Health

Environmental Health

Environmental Health

Environmental Health

Environmental Health

Environmental Health

Environmental Health

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Fiscal Year 2020 Grants Detail Profile Report for

Colorado

Sub-Category Grantee Project Title
UTILIZE SURVEILLANCE DATA TO IDENTIFY THE
HIGHEST RISK AREAS AND IMPLEMENT
Childhood Lead Poisoning APPROPRIATE POPULATION-BASED PREVENTION
INTERVENTIONS WHEREVER NEEDS ARE
IDENTIFIED.

CONTINUE MAINTAINING A NATIONAL TRACKING
NETWORK TO OBTAIN INTEGRATED HEALTH AND
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA AND USE IT TO PROVIDE
INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF ACTIONS THAT
IMPROVE THE HEALTH OF COMMUNITIES.

NATIONAL CAPACITY BUILDING TO ADVANCE
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONALS AND
THE PUBLIC HEALTH SYSTEM - FUNDING
STRATEGY 1

UTILIZE SURVEILLANCE DATA TO IDENTIFY THE
HIGHEST RISK AREAS AND IMPLEMENT
APPROPRIATE POPULATION-BASED PREVENTION
INTERVENTIONS WHEREVER NEEDS ARE
IDENTIFIED.

CK19-1904 EPIDEMIOLOGY AND LABORATORY
CAPACITY FOR INFECTIOUS DISEASES (ELC)

NATIONAL CAPACITY BUILDING TO ADVANCE
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONALS AND
THE PUBLIC HEALTH SYSTEM - FUNDING
STRATEGY 1

STRENGTHENING ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
CAPACITY (EHC) TO DETECT, PREVENT, AND
CONTROL ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARDS
THROUGH DATA-DRIVEN, EVIDENCE-BASED
APPROACHES

STRENGTHENING ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
CAPACITY AT THE PUEBLO DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT

Environmental and Health
Outcome Tracking Network

Environmental and Health
Outcome Tracking Network

Environmental Health -
PPHF (No-Year)

Environmental Health
Activities

Environmental Health

Activities

Environmental Health
Activities

Environmental Health
Activities

Grantee Name

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH ASSOCIATION

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH ASSOCIATION

NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH ASSOCIATION

PUEBLO DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH
AND ENVIRONMENT

Grantee City

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Pueblo

Grantee
County

Arapahoe

Arapahoe

Denver

Arapahoe

Arapahoe

Denver

Denver

Pueblo

FY2020

Amount

$243,555

$841,857

$398,000

$243,555

$80,023

$892,199

$40,000

$90,678
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Total: $325,074,192

Line

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

J "'”

Category

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

Sub-Category

Domestic HIV/AIDS
Prevention and Research

Domestic HIV/AIDS
Prevention and Research

Domestic HIV/AIDS
Prevention and Research

Domestic HIV/AIDS
Prevention and Research

Domestic HIV/AIDS
Prevention and Research

Domestic HIV/AIDS
Prevention and Research

Domestic HIV/AIDS
Prevention and Research

Domestic HIV/AIDS
Prevention and Research

Domestic HIV/AIDS
Prevention and Research

Domestic HIV/AIDS
Prevention and Research

Infectious Disease and
Opioids Epidemic

Infectious Disease and
Opioids Epidemic

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Fiscal Year 2020 Grants Detail Profile Report for

Colorado

Grantee Project Title

HIV-STI: INTEGRATED HIV SURVEILLANCE AND
PREVENTION

IMPROVING HEPATITIS B AND C CARE CASCADES

NATIONAL HIV BEHAVIORAL SURVEILLANCE
SYSTEM (NHBS)

PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT

STRENGTHENING STD PREVENTION AND
CONTROL FOR HEALTH DEPARTMENTS (STD
PCHD)

DENVER PREVENTION TRAINING CENTER -
CAPACITY BUILDING ASSISTANCE (CBA) FOR
HIGH-IMPACT HIV PREVENTION (HIP), REGIONAL
TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR CLINICAL HIV
TESTING AND PREVENTION FOR PERSONS WITH
HIV

DISEASE INTERVENTION SPECIALIST TRAINING
CENTER (DITC) TRACK C REGIONAL DITC

NATIONAL NETWORK OF SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED
DISEASES CLINICAL PREVENTION TRAINING
CENTERS (NNPTC)

COMPREHENSIVE HIGH-IMPACT HIV PREVENTION
PROJECTS FOR COMMUNITY-BASED
ORGANIZATIONS

CATEGORY C: STATE LEGISLATORS AND
LEGISLATIVE STAFF

IMPROVING HEPATITIS B AND C CARE CASCADES

CATEGORY C: STATE LEGISLATORS AND
LEGISLATIVE STAFF

Grantee Name

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

DENVER HEALTH AND
HOSPITAL AUTHORITY

DENVER HEALTH AND
HOSPITAL AUTHORITY

DENVER HEALTH AND
HOSPITAL AUTHORITY

EMPOWERMENT
PROGRAM, INC.

NATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF
STATE LEGISLATURES

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

NATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF
STATE LEGISLATURES

Grantee City

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Grantee
County

Arapahoe
Arapahoe
Arapahoe

Arapahoe

Arapahoe

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver
Arapahoe

Denver

FY2020

Amount

$5,217,100

$47,220

$438,646

$68,772

$135,757

$898,776

$88,665

$83,339

$752,594

$95,000

$17,780

$25,000
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Total: $325,074,192

Line

87

88

89

90
91
92

93

94

95

96

97
98
99

100

J "'”

Category

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepaititis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis,
STl and TB Prevention

Immunization and
Respiratory Diseases

Immunization and
Respiratory Diseases

Immunization and
Respiratory Diseases

Immunization and
Respiratory Diseases

Immunization and
Respiratory Diseases

Immunization and
Respiratory Diseases

Immunization and
Respiratory Diseases

Immunization and
Respiratory Diseases

Immunization and
Respiratory Diseases

Sub-Category

Sexually Transmitted
Infections (STIs)

Sexually Transmitted
Infections (STIs)

Sexually Transmitted
Infections (STIs)

Tuberculosis (TB)
Viral Hepatitis
Immunization Program

Immunization Program

Immunization Program

Immunization Program

Immunization Program

Immunization Program -
PPHF (No-Year)

Immunization Program -
PPHF (No-Year)

Immunization Program -
PPHF (No-Year)

Influenza/Influenza
Planning and Response

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Fiscal Year 2020 Grants Detail Profile Report for
Colorado

Grantee Project Title Grantee Name
STRENGTHENING STD PREVENTION AND
CONTROL FOR HEALTH DEPARTMENTS (STD
PCHD)

DISEASE INTERVENTION SPECIALIST TRAINING
CENTER (DITC) TRACK C REGIONAL DITC

NATIONAL NETWORK OF SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED
DISEASES CLINICAL PREVENTION TRAINING
CENTERS (NNPTC)

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

DENVER HEALTH AND
HOSPITAL AUTHORITY

DENVER HEALTH AND
HOSPITAL AUTHORITY

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

NATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF
STATE LEGISLATURES

PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT

IMPROVING HEPATITIS B AND C CARE CASCADES

CK19-1904 EPIDEMIOLOGY AND LABORATORY
CAPACITY FOR INFECTIOUS DISEASES (ELC)

EMERGING INFECTIONS PROGRAMS

CATEGORY C: STATE LEGISLATORS AND
LEGISLATIVE STAFF

RAPID-CYCLE SURVEY COLLABORATIVE FOR
PROVIDER INPUT ON IMMUNIZATION ISSUES:
VACCINE POLICY COLLABORATIVE INITIATIVE

UNDERSTANDING AND ADDRESSING
VACCINATION DISPARITIES AMONG RURAL
ADOLESCENTS

CDC-RFA-IP19-1901 IMMUNIZATION AND VACCINES COLORADO DEPT OF
FOR CHILDREN PUBLIC HEALTH

CK19-1904 EPIDEMIOLOGY AND LABORATORY COLORADO DEPT OF
CAPACITY FOR INFECTIOUS DISEASES (ELC) PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

UNIVERSITY OF
COLORADO DENVER

UNIVERSITY OF
COLORADO DENVER

EMERGING INFECTIONS PROGRAMS

ADVANCING THE CENTERS OF EXCELLENCE IN
NEWCOMER HEALTH

Grantee City
Denver
Denver
Denver

Denver
Denver
Denver

Denver

Denver

Aurora

Aurora

Denver
Denver
Denver

Denver

Grantee
County

Arapahoe
Denver
Denver

Arapahoe
Arapahoe
Arapahoe

Arapahoe

Denver

Adams

Adams

Arapahoe
Arapahoe
Arapahoe

Arapahoe

FY2020

Amount

$1,181,924

$211,335

$784,161

$469,069
$172,282
$3,211

$561,874

$300,000

$22,310

$350,000

$4,110,384
$775,637
$510,858

$110,000
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Total: $325,074,192

Line

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110
111
112

113

L/ "'”

Category

Immunization and
Respiratory Diseases

Immunization and
Respiratory Diseases

Immunization and
Respiratory Diseases

Injury Prevention and
Control

Injury Prevention and
Control

Injury Prevention and
Control

Injury Prevention and
Control

Injury Prevention and
Control

Injury Prevention and
Control

Injury Prevention and
Control

Injury Prevention and
Control

Injury Prevention and
Control

Injury Prevention and
Control

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Fiscal Year 2020 Grants Detail Profile Report for

Colorado

Sub-Category Grantee Project Title

Influenza/Influenza
Planning and Response

Influenza/influenza
Planning and Response

Influenza/Influenza

FOR CHILDREN

CK19-1904 EPIDEMIOLOGY AND LABORATORY
CAPACITY FOR INFECTIOUS DISEASES (ELC)

ROCKY MOUNTAIN PREVENTION RESEARCH

Planning and Response CENTER
Drug Free Communites JEFFERSON COUNTY COMMUNITIES THAT CARES
Support COALITION

Drug Free Communites
Support

DRUG FREE COMMUNITIES (DFC) SUPPORT
PROGRAM NON-COMPETING CONTINUATION

ACHIEVING NEW HEIGHTS: A COALITION
APPROACH TO REDUCING YOUTH SUBSTANCE
USE IN THE TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT

AN EVALUATION OF THE GUN SHOP PROJECT:
SUICIDE PREVENTION LED BY THE FIREARMS
COMMUNITY

COLORADO CORE STATE VIOLENCE AND INJURY
PREVENTION PROGRAM (CORE SVIPP)

Drug Free Communites
Support

Firearm Injury and Mortality
Prevention Research

Injury Prevention Activities

CATEGORY C: STATE LEGISLATORS AND

Injury Prevention Activities LEGISLATIVE STAEE

COLORADO COMPREHENSIVE SUICIDE
PREVENTION INITIATIVE

COLORADO CORE STATE VIOLENCE AND INJURY
PREVENTION PROGRAM (CORE SVIPP)

COLORADO SEXUAL VIOLENCE PREVENTION
PROGRAM

COLORADO'S ESSENTIALS FOR CHILDHOOD
PROJECT

Intentional Injury
Intentional Injury
Intentional Injury

Intentional Injury

Grantee Name

CDC-RFA-IP19-1901 IMMUNIZATION AND VACCINES COLORADO DEPT OF

PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

UNIVERSITY OF
COLORADO DENVER

JEFFERSON COUNTY
PUBLIC HEALTH

SOUTHERN
COLORADO
COMMUNITY ACTION
AGENCY

TRI-COUNTY HEALTH
NETWORK

THE REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF
COLORADO

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

NATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF
STATE LEGISLATURES

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

Grantee City

Denver
Denver
Aurora

Lakewood

Ignacio

Telluride

Boulder
Denver
Denver

Denver
Denver
Denver

Denver

Grantee
County

Arapahoe
Arapahoe
Adams

Jefferson

La Plata

San Miguel

Boulder
Arapahoe
Denver

Arapahoe
Arapahoe
Arapahoe

Arapahoe

FY2020

Amount

$265,836
$186,378
$599,999

$125,000

$125,000

$125,000

$649,898

$354,472

$375,000

$901,139
$223,886
$906,979

$311,000
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Total: $325,074,192

Line

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

Category

Injury Prevention and
Control

Injury Prevention and
Control

Injury Prevention and
Control

Injury Prevention and
Control

Injury Prevention and
Control

Injury Prevention and
Control

Injury Prevention and
Control

Injury Prevention and
Control

Injury Prevention and
Control
Occupational Safety and
Health

Occupational Safety and
Health

Sub-Category

Intentional Injury

NVDRS

Opioid Overdose
Prevention and
Surveillance

Opioid Overdose
Prevention and
Surveillance

Opioid Overdose
Prevention and
Surveillance

Opioid Overdose
Prevention and
Surveillance

Opioid Overdose
Prevention and
Surveillance

Opioid Overdose
Prevention and
Surveillance
Unintentional Injury

Education and Research
Centers

Mining Research

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Fiscal Year 2020 Grants Detail Profile Report for
Colorado

Grantee Project Title Grantee Name
NATIONAL CENTER OF EXCELLENCE IN YOUTH
VIOLENCE PREVENTION: THE DENVER
COMMUNITY-LEVEL COLLABORATIVE

COLORADO COLLECTING VIOLENT DEATH
INFORMATION USING THE NATIONAL VIOLENT
DEATH REPORTING SYSTEM (NVDRS)

THE REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF
COLORADO

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO CORE STATE VIOLENCE AND INJURY
PREVENTION PROGRAM (CORE SVIPP)

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF

COLORADO OVERDOSE DATA TO ACTION PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO
STATE-BASED PERINATAL QUALITY PERINATAL CARE
COLLABORATIVES - 2017 QUALITY
COLLABORATIVE

LINKAGE NAVIGATION TO ENHANCE INITIATION
AND ENGAGEMENT IN TREATMENT FOR OPIOID
USE DISORDER TO PREVENT OVERDOSE.

DENVER HEALTH AND
HOSPITAL AUTHORITY

NATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF
STATE LEGISLATURES

CATEGORY C: STATE LEGISLATORS AND
LEGISLATIVE STAFF

COLORADO PERINATAL CARE QUALITY

COLLABORATIVE TRAILHEAD INSTITUTE

COLORADO CORE STATE VIOLENCE AND INJURY = COLORADO DEPT OF
PREVENTION PROGRAM (CORE SVIPP) PUBLIC HEALTH

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH EDUCATION UNIVERSITY OF
AND RESEARCH CENTERS (T42) COLORADO DENVER

TRUSTEES OF THE
COLORADO SCHOOL
OF MINES

ENHANCED SAFETY AND HEALTH TRAINING FOR
WESTERN MINE WORKERS

Grantee City

Boulder

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Aurora

Golden

Grantee
County

Boulder

Arapahoe

Arapahoe

Arapahoe

Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Arapahoe

Adams

Jefferson

FY2020

Amount

$1,213,751

$321,405

$13,670

$4,085,898

$50,000

$748,654

$188,000

$0

$32,972

$1,800,000

$484,154
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Total: $325,074,192

i

Line Category Sub-Category Grantee Project Title Grantee Name Grantee City %gg:ﬁ; Amount
. . . A STUDY OF PROTECTIVE CLOTHING TO PREVENT
125 OCC“pa“Cl’_r":;ItShafety and R";‘S?;;Qﬁ' A()‘;Cn“ d‘;az'ﬁgi'{ p)  NANOPARTICLE EXPOSURE AND SURFACE COLSNFTCESS?TT?TE Fort Collins Larimer $176,183
9 CONTAMINATION
Occupational Safety and National Occupational ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANT BACTERIA: COLORADO STATE . .
126 Health Research Agenda (NORA) EXPOSURES AND HEALTH OF CATTLE WORKERS UNIVERSITY Fort Collins Larimer $583,992
127 Occupational Safety and National Occupational HIGH PLAINS INTERMOUNTAIN CENTER FOR COLORADO STATE Fort Collins Larimer $1.726.212
Health Research Agenda (NORA)  AGRICULTURAL HEALTH AND SAFETY (HICAHS) UNIVERSITY (25,
128 Occupational Safety and  Other Occupational Safety OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY COLORADO DEPT OF Denver Arapahoe $145.000
Health and Health Research SURVEILLANCE IN COLORADO PUBLIC HEALTH P ’
Occupational Safety and = Other Occupational Safety A CITIZEN-SCIENCE APPROACH TO COLORADO STATE . .
129 Health and Health Research OCCUPATIONAL HAZARD ASSESSMENT UNIVERSITY Fort Collins Larimer $530,674
. . A NOVEL APPROACH OF QUANTIFYING REAL-TIME
130 ~Occupational Safety and - Other Gecupational Salety \gposoL CONCENTRATIONS FROM GRAVIMETRIC — COLQRADO STATE Fort Collins Larimer $108,000
FILTER COLLECTION
Occupational Safety and = Other Occupational Safety UNIVERSITY OF
131 el rd Health Research CENTER FOR HEALTH, WORK & ENVIRONMENT | 55202 DENVER Aurora Adams $1,309,004
Occupational Safety and = Other Occupational Safety LONGITUDINAL STUDY OF TOTAL WORKER UNIVERSITY OF
132 Health and Health Research HEALTH IN SMALL ENTERPRISES COLORADO DENVER Aurora Adams $107,633
. NATIONAL CAPACITY BUILDING TO ADVANCE
Public Health NATIONAL
CDC Preparedness and ~ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONALS AND
133 Preparedness and Response Capability THE PUBLIC HEALTH SYSTEM - FUNDING ENVIRONMENTAL Denver Denver $250,000
Response HEALTH ASSOCIATION
STRATEGY 1
Public Health Public Health Emergency
134 Preparedness and Preparedness Cooperative PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS COLORADO DEPT OF Denver Arapahoe $10,065,422
PROGRAM PUBLIC HEALTH
Response Agreement
. L Surveillance,
135 Public Health Scientific Epidemioloay. and CK19-1904 EPIDEMIOLOGY AND LABORATORY  COLORADO DEPT OF Denver Aranahoe $417 401
Services (PHSS) P mforma%}gs CAPACITY FOR INFECTIOUS DISEASES (ELC) PUBLIC HEALTH P ’
136  Public Health Scientific . a‘;%?gll'gnceén q COLORADO BEHAVIORAL RISK FACTOR COLORADO DEPT OF Denver Arapahoe $395.000
Services (PHSS) P 9y, SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM PUBLIC HEALTH P ’

Informatics
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Total: $325,074,192

Line Category

137 Public Health Scientific
Services (PHSS)

138 Vaccines for Children

139 Vaccines for Children

140 Vaccines for Children

Sub-Category
Surveillance,

Epidemiology, and
Informatics

Grant Awards

Grant Awards

Vaccine Purchases

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Fiscal Year 2020 Grants Detail Profile Report for
Colorado

Grantee Project Title Grantee Name

NATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF
STATE LEGISLATURES

CDC-RFA-IP19-1901 IMMUNIZATION AND VACCINES COLORADO DEPT OF
FOR CHILDREN PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO DEPT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

COLORADO
DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH AND
ENVIRONMENT

CATEGORY C: STATE LEGISLATORS AND
LEGISLATIVE STAFF

EMERGING INFECTIONS PROGRAMS

Grantee City
Denver

Denver

Denver

Denver

Grantee
County

Denver

Arapahoe

Arapahoe

Denver

Total

FY2020

Amount

$400,000

$1,585,580

$129,139

$46,438,816

$325,074,192
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Data Included

The grants and cooperative agreements data in this report include funding obligated and awarded (i.e., obligated funds) in fiscal year 2020 (FY20; 10/1/19 to 9/30/20) from
CDC’s domestic appropriations.

In addition to including the value of cooperative agreements for immunization programs, the data also includes the value of vaccines purchased and provided through the
Vaccines for Children program.

Because the data includes funds obligated in FY20, it may include funding authorized through legislation passed in previous years, but only the amount actually obligated in
FY20.
The funding data is categorized by CDC budget line (i.e., by the CDC appropriation account used to make the investment), primarily as shown in CDC’s FY20 Operating Plan.

Additional funding categories and subcategories also were included to capture FY20 COVID-19 supplemental funding, whether directly appropriated to CDC or through funding
transfers from the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), and funds transferred from HHS for the Drug Free Communities Support program.

Data Excluded

This data does not include any CDC expenditures, such as contracts, personnel, direct assistance, or other CDC operational and administrative costs.

The following grants and cooperative agreements data were outside the scope of this profile and were excluded: funding of International activities, Reimbursable
Agreements (funds from other federal agencies to support their missions), Cooperative Research and Development Agreements, Royalties, User Fees and Intra-
Departmental Delegation of Authority funds (e.g., fund transfers to CDC from HHS; as noted in the “Data Included” section, there were two exceptions: funding transferred

from HHS to CDC for the COVID-19 response and the Drug Free Communities Support program were included), Gifts and Donations, Global Health funds, and Buildings
and Facilities funds.

Therefore, the funding profiles data do not reflect CDC’s total appropriations.
Data Sources

Funding data is from the CDC Office of Financial Resources (for grants and cooperative agreement data) and the CDC National Center for Immunization and Respiratory
Diseases (for Vaccines for Children vaccine purchase data)

Population estimates for the United States, the District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico are from the 2010 U.S. Census, updated with 2020 estimates: Annual Estimates of
the Resident Population for the United States, Regions, States, the District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico: April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2020

Population estimates for all other U.S. territories and freely associated states are for July 2021 from The World Factbook (accessed 5/27/2021)



https://www.cdc.gov/budget/fy2020/operating-plans.html
https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/popest/tables/2010-2020/state/totals/nst-est2020.xlsx
https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/popest/tables/2010-2020/state/totals/nst-est2020.xlsx
https://www.cia.gov/the-world-factbook/

Fiscal Year 2020 Grants Detail Profile Report for
Colorado

These data are useful as a snapshot of CDC grant and cooperative agreement funding provided to grantees within states, DC, and U.S. territories and freely associated
states by CDC budget line. However, caution should be used in interpreting variations across years or jurisdictions. Several reasons for variations are (1) the amounts,

purpose, and focus of funding provided by Congress each year can vary, and (2) changes in national and/or CDC/ATSDR priorities and strategies due to factors such as
urgent and emerging health threats and changes in population health status and needs. In terms of funding opportunities, (1) not all eligible entities apply for every

program opportunity, (2) most federal funding is awarded via a competitive or merit-based process and not all eligible entities that apply are funded for every program,
and (3) some funding is allocated according to a pre-set formula (such as per capita allocation or a need- based funding allocation), which is sometimes specified in law.

Users of this site and data should be aware of various factors that make comparisons of data between jurisdictions and by per capita difficult to interpret and may lead to
inaccurate conclusions in the absence of more in-depth study. Some of those factors include the following:

o CDC has many different grant types with varying application eligibility and award criteria such as population disease burden, per capita formula-based, competitive
based on proposal merit, non-competitive, etc.

o Awards made to an entity will typically reflect the geographic location of the entity’s official business or billing address such as a State capitol for a State government
award. The awards therefore will not reflect the actual geographic application of the funds by the grantee in carrying out the purpose of the grant.

0 CDC makes awards to various national associations that carry out national public health programs that have nationwide impact; however, the awards will be reflected
in the geographic jurisdiction of the association’s main office.

o In addition, there may be variation across years for where a program/activity resides in CDC’s organizational and budget structure. Funding sources linked to a
particular program/activity may also vary year-to-year. Therefore, it is possible for a multi-year project to fall into one category or sub-category one year and into
another the next. In addition, funding categories may be added or deleted as CDC’s budget changes year to year (e.g., funding categories are deleted because their
shorter-term funding sources expire). This makes 1:1 comparisons of one year’s set of projects to another year’s set of projects under each category or sub-category
a challenge.

,i'Z,'"”E! Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

Data Interpretation and Use

For More Information

+ CDC Budget
+ CDC Funding
CDC-INFO: call 800-CDC-INFO (800-232-4636) TTY: (888) 232-6348 or use the Contact Us form



https://www.cdc.gov/Budget/
https://www.cdc.gov/funding/
https://wwwn.cdc.gov/dcs/ContactUs/Form

